

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 19941 OF 2022**



Between:

Sri. Pasupati Narayana Murthy Raju,, S/o Late Sri Jogi Jagannadha Raju, Aged about 74 years, R/o DNo.I-124, Jonnalavalasa, Vizianagaram District, represented by his GPA Holder Sri Chintalapati Srinivas, S/o Sri C Venkata Rama Raju, Aged about 54 years, Occ- Business, R/o Flat No.603, Balaji Dolphin Hights, Seetamadhara North Extensions, Visakhapatnam Visakhapatnam District.

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration Department A.P. Secretariat, At Velagaudi, Amaravathi.
2. The Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District Rep. by its Commissioner,
3. The Visakhapatnam metropolitan Region Development Authority, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District Represented by its Chairman.

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, writ or direction more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus Under Article 226 of the Constitution of India declaring the action of 2nd respondent in seeking to dispossess the petitioner from his property in an extent of Ac.4.68 cents out of Ac.7.05 in Sy.No.2D of Maduravada Village within the limits of Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal corporation, Vishakhapatnam District without issuing any notice without following any procedure under law by removing boards erected by the petitioner in his property as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Article 14, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the 2nd respondent not dispossess the petitioner from above said property.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioner from his land an extent of Ac.4.68 cents out of Ac.7.05 in Sy.No.2D of Maduravada Village within the limits of Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal corporation, Vishakhapatnam District, pending disposal of WP No. 19941 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P NARAHARI BABU Advocate for the Petitioner and GP for MA & UD for Respondent No.1 and Sri S.Lakshmi Narayana Reddy, SC, for Respondent No.2 and Sri V. Surya Kiran Kumar, SC, for Respondent No.3.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

"Sri. S. Lakshmi Narayana Reddy, learned Standing Counsel is permitted to take notice for the respondent No.2 and seeks time to obtain instructions.

Registry to print the name of Sri. Surya Kiran Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.3.

Post on 18.07.2022 in 'motion list'.

In the meanwhile, Status-quo existing as on today shall be maintained in all aspects by both parties."

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-K.SRINIVAS RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration Department A.P. Secretariat, At Velagaudi, State of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.
2. The Commissioner, Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
3. The Chairman, Visakhapatnam metropolitan Region Development Authority, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District. (1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. P NARAHARI BABU Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI. Lakshmi Narayana Reddy, SC, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. Surya Kiran Kumar, SC, Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMN URBAN DEV ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. **One spare copy**

pr

HIGH COURT

RRRJ

DATED:11/07/2022

POST ON 18.07.2022 IN MOITION LIST

WP.No.19941 of 2022

STATUS QUO

