

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE : W.P.No.19941 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
5.	22.03.2024	<u>SRS,J</u> <u>I.A.Nos.1, 2 and 3 of 2024</u> <u>in</u> <u>W.P.No.19941 of 2022</u> I.A.No.1 of 2024 is filed to condone the delay of 495 days in filing application to recall the order dated 02.08.2020. I.A.No.2 of 2024 is filed to restore W.P.No.19941 of 2022 to its original file. I.A.No.3 of 2024 is filed to permit legal representatives of the sole deceased writ petitioner to come on record as petitioner Nos.2 to 4. Heard. The above writ petition is filed to declare the action of respondent No.2 in seeking to dispossess the petitioner from his property of an extent of Ac.4-68 cents out of Ac.7-05 cents in survey No.2D of Maduravada Village, without following due process of law, as illegal and arbitrary. The said writ petition was deposed by Chintalapati Srinivas, GPA Holder of Pasupati Narayana Murthy Raju. When the matter was listed on 02.08.2020, learned counsel for the petitioner sought permission to withdraw the writ petition, on the ground that the	

executant of the G.P.A. has passed away. In view of the said fact, the writ petition was closed.

In the affidavits filed in support of the petitions, it was stated that P. Narayanmurthy Raju, sole writ petitioner passed away on 20.07.2022 and said fact was brought to the notice of the counsel. However, due to miscommunication, application could not be filed to bring the legal representatives of the deceased sole writ petitioner on record.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3 reported no counter.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit, **I.A.No.1 of 2024** is allowed and delay of 495 days in filing application to recall the order dated 02.08.2020, is condoned. Consequentially **I.A.Nos.2 and 3 of 2024** are allowed restoring W.P.No.19941 of 2022 to its file and the legal representatives of deceased sole writ petitioner are brought on record as petitioner Nos.2 to 4.

W.P.No.19941 of 2022

Registry is directed to carry out necessary amendment.

Learned counsel for the petitioners shall file amended copy of the affidavit.

Post on 19.04.2024.

SRS, J

lkn

--	--	--	--