

APHC010331782022 IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA



PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3332]

FRIDAY ,THE NINETEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 19941/2022

Between:

Sri. Pasupati Narayana Murthy Raju (died) and ...**PETITIONER(S)**
Others

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others ...**RESPONDENT(S)**

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

- 1.P NARAHARI BABU
- 2.VIVEK CHANDRA SEKHAR S
- 3.VIVEK CHANDRA SEKHAR S
- 4.VIVEK CHANDRA SEKHAR S

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMN URBAN DEV
- 2.S LAKSHMINARAYANA REDDY(SC FOR GVMC)
- 3.V SURYA KIRAN KUMAR (SC FOR VMRDA and MUDA)

The Court made the following:

Post on 23.04.2024.

Registry is directed to delete the name of Sri P.Narahari Babu, learned counsel.

I.A.No.1 of 2022:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that, the sole writ petitioner died and the LR's have come on record as petitioner Nos.2 to 4. He further submitted that, this Court initially granted an order of *status quo* and prayed to continue the same as there is an apprehension of dispossession.

Perused the record.

On 11.07.2022 this Court granted an order of *status quo*. In view of the same, as there is an apprehension of dispossession, this Court is inclined to pass the following interim order:

Status quo obtained as on today shall be maintained in all aspects by both the parties for a period of four (04) weeks.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

02.04.2024
DSB