

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.19941 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
30.	19.02.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri Vivek Chandra Sekhar S, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner appearing online, Sri S. Vijay Kumar, learned Counsel representing Sri A.S.C. Bose, learned Standing Counsel for Greater Visakhapatnam Municipal Corporation and Sri Somisetty Ganesh Babu, learned Standing Counsel for Respondent No.3. 2. Counter Affidavit of Respondent No.2 is on record. 3. Sri Somisetty Ganesh Babu, learned Standing Counsel for Respondent No.3, seeks time for filing Counter Affidavit. 4. Despite the fact that this Writ Petition has been pending since the year 2022 and today's listing is the 30th listing, it is unfortunate that the Respondent No.3 has not evinced any interest in filing Counter Affidavit. However, on the request made by the learned Counsel for the Respondent No.3, final opportunity is granted, failing which, it shall be	

		deemed that the Respondent No.3 has no explanation to offer. 5. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within one week from today, failing which, the right to file Counter Affidavit shall stand automatically forfeited without reference to the Court. 6. List on 03.03.2026. Vns GRKP, J	
--	--	--	--